the modelled GDP growth per capita increasing the value of travel time through
time (i.e. in forecast years) resulting in monetary costs becoming a smaller
component of the overall generalised time. The smaller the monetary cost
element, the smaller the impact on price changes will be and thus the resulting
price elasticity will be lower.

 Compared to the base year elasticity of -0.32 the car driver fuel price elasticity
has declined by a range spanning from 41% in 2030 to 60% in 2050.  This
reduction was also a feature of the earlier NTMv2 model and in order to mitigate

45

these impacts the NTM reference scenario applies a factor of 0.519

19 A GDP factor of 0.5 has historically been used in the NTM to help reconcile the economic evidence of the impact of GDP on values of
time with empirical evidence that suggests the fuel price elasticity has remained constant around the figure -0.3 for many years. Use of
the factor reduces the rate of decline in the fuel price elasticity.

 to the GDP
(VOT) growth rates, and this factor has again been included in this scenario.

Year Fuel Cost
scenario

Change on Total Car
Distance Travelled

Change on Fuel
Cost

Elasticity

2030

Table 6 Reference Scenario Fuel Elasticities (2030 & 2050)

-10% fuel cost 1.75% -0.10 -0.16

2030 +10% fuel cost -1.82% 0.10 -0.19

2050 -10% fuel cost 1.38% -0.10 -0.13

2050 +10% fuel cost -1.46% 0.10 -0.15

3.4.2  Fuel cost change by 10% with GDP factor equal to 1
 The purpose of this test was to investigate the potential impact of the use of the
GDP Growth factor on both the fuel cost elasticity and the reference scenario that
was developed for RTF18. The test included the same fuel cost changes of ±10%
as in the previous test but using a GDP growth factor equal to 1 rather than 0.5
used in the earlier Reference scenario. The scenarios were again run for the
years 2030 and 2050 and included a new Reference case scenario with the
factor set to 1 for use as a comparator.

Model output for Fuel cost change by 10% for 2050

[…]

Figure 24  Car Distance Travelled for 10% Increase in Fuel Cost - 2050

Figure 25  Change in Car Distance Travelled from Core for 10% Increase in Fuel
Cost - 2050

 The results for both the 2030 and 2050 scenarios show the same patterns as
seen in the earlier fuel cost test scenario with the more discretionary home based

47

other (holidays and leisure) trips responding the most and the higher value
business trips responding the least. As expected, the responses in the earlier test
are greater than those from the GDP factor of 1 scenario as this has acted to
further reduced the significance of the monetary fuel cost component.

Fuel Elasticities for 2030 and 2050 with full GDP growth

 Table 7 shows the Fuel Elasticities in 2030 and 2050 for the full GDP scenarios.
The elasticities are again fairly symmetric and are again lower in 2050 than in
2030. Compared to the base year elasticity of -0.32 they have declined by a
range spanning from 44% in 2030 to 63% in 2050 which is a few percent more
than found in the original scenario.

Table 7 Fuel Elasticities (2030 & 2050 from Core scenario with GDP growth
factor =1)

Year Fuel Cost
scenario

Change on Total Bvm
Car travelled

Change on
Fuel Cost Elasticity

2030 -10% fuel cost 1.66% -10% -0.16
+10% fuel cost -1.68% 10% -0.18

2050 -10% fuel cost 1.26% -10% -0.12
+10% fuel cost -1.20% 10% -0.13

 Table 8 presents a comparison between the scenarios with GDP growth factors
equal to 0.5 and 1. The fuel price elasticity declines significantly in forecast years
in both sets of tests and whilst this decline has increased with increased GDP the
difference is not as large as anticipated and it is also interesting that the figures
are not as symmetric as might be expected. The differences involved in the ±10%
change in fuel costs are having as much impact on the outturn elasticity as the
impact of the GDP factor itself and this would imply that the assumption about
GDP growth is having a much smaller monetary impact than the change in costs
used in the elasticity test.

Table 8 Elasticities comparison for GDP Growth factors of 0.5 and 1

Year Fuel Cost
scenario

Elasticities GDP Growth
factor 0.5

Elasticities GDP Growth
factor 1

2030 -10% fuel cost -0.16 -0.16
+10% fuel cost -0.19 -0.18

2050 -10% fuel cost -0.13 -0.12
+10% fuel cost -0.15 -0.13

3.5 High GDP Test and Analysis

 Given the fairly small impacts from varying GDP in the fuel price tests, a further
test was run with a larger increase in GDP to investigate the size of any outturn
GDP elasticity. This test involved assuming higher GDP (growth factor = 2.5)

48

compared to the standard reference scenario which has the GDP growth factor
equal to 0.5.

 The only difference between the two scenarios is the GDP value, which
essentially means just the Value of Time which changes over time. A full GDP
test in the NTM would also include people’s travelling characteristics, income and